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Elisa 

We have now sent through the NDA's and we are able to make available the KEL system in Bracknell on Monday 
assuming the NDA's are signed in advance. I will check on the approximate cost of the 120 days of effort we would 
need to recover if the data extraction options were taken up. 

Here are the answers below we discussed in outline yesterday evening. 

Regards 

Pete 

Answers to questions asked last week: 

Data extraction 

We discussed previously that it takes roughly a day to extract a week's data for one branch. Would you agree that to 
extract a week of data for 600 branches would take around 600 weeks? 

If PO were to ask FJ to design a process to extract data for branches quicker (without invalidating integrity controls) 
could this be done, and roughly how much would it cost? 

We have looked at the current process for extracting data and have made the following assumptions and would need 
dedicated additional staff members funded. We have based the logic on 600 ARQ requests each for 1 months data: 

Approximately 120 days of People effort of around 

Elapsed time with current Sec Ops resource would be well over a year to complete even with the ability to run multiple 
requests at the same time 

Elapsed time of around 9 months could be achieved but would need to engage One dedicated resource for 9 months 
to complete within 9 months for the 600 ARQs 
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Two dedicated heads could complete in 3-4 months 

We cannot complete any quicker than that due to the limitations of the technology and processes used 

To further improve the speed of extraction Post Office would need to invest in additional technology which would be 
very costly e.g. additional AUW workstations and secure environment to run ARQ's and its likely to take longer to 
stand up that technology than it would to complete with the additional heads 

Horizon Online introduction 

On what date was Horizon Online released? Roll out of HNGX started in January 2010 and completed in October 
2010. 

Peaks 

• How many peaks are there in the Peaks System? Open 859 

Is it possible to export information from Peaks and what format would this be in? No this is not possible without losing 
all the key context 

Did I note correctly that many of the Peaks have no impact on branch accounting and can relate to entirely separate 
parts of Horizon? Fujitsu use the Peak system to report actions and changes required in all of the systems required to 
support the Post Office HNGX solution. This includes not just the live system but also testing and other support 
systems and include all areas of the system including infrastructure and the request of any data extracts by Post 
Office. The vast majority will have no bearing on the branch accounting system 

• We discussed previously the possibility of giving the Claimants' access to inspect the Peaks System as well as 
the KEL. Would you be happy with us offering this? Due to the nature of the Peak system Fujitsu believe the best 
course of action is to make available the Peak system for any references that are quoted in the KEL system. The 
system is not designed for running searches or clarifying Peaks for a particular functional purpose. It also has 
information within it which is both proprietary to Fujitsu and release to a wider audience could cause security issues. 

Pete Newsome 

Account Manager 

Post Office Account, Fujitsu UK&I 

Tel: _._._._._.GRo

E-Mail:' GRO

Web: http://uk.fujitsu.com

Web: uk.fujitsu.com 
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Fujitsu is proud to partner with Action for Children 

-CIO: Global Intelligence for the CIO. Fujitsu's online resource for ICT leaders 

Sponsors of the 2015 Rugby World Cup 

(► Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 

From: ElisaLukas -GRO
_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._ 

Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2017 2:26 PM 
. . . . . . . . . . 

To: Newsome, Pete <j GRO 7> 
Cc AndrewParsonsi GRO r Defence Le al Chris Jays) _ r ... -. -.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. Pte._._.(- Y:.)

Godeseth, Torstein GRO Bansal, 
Steve (BRA01) < G RO 
Subject: RE: Queries -Post Office Group Litigation - legally privileged 

Hi Pete 

Sorry to chase you, I was wondering how you are getting on with the below questions? 

Kind regards, 

Elisa 

Elisa Lukas 
Solicitor 
Bond Dickinson LLP 

DirecU _ GRO 
Mobile; _ 

RU_._._._._._.I 

Office:  GRO_._._._._._ 

Follow Bond Dickinson: 

131M 
www.bonddickinson.com
We are pleased to announce we will be changing our name to Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP on 1 November 2017: 
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From: pete.newsome~._._._._._GRo._._._._._ GRO a 
Sent: 04 October 2017 14:10
To: Elisa Lukas __ _ 
Cc: Andrew Parsons; Legal _Defence GRO ITorstein.O.Godeseth~_ GRo___,___ 
Steve.Bansald GRO 
Subject: RE: Queries - Post Office Group Litigation - legally privileged [BD-4A.FID26896945] 

Elisa 

I will discuss the questions with our team and get back to you shortly. 

Pete 

Pete Newsome 

Account Manager 

Post Office Account, Fujitsu UK&I 

Tel:; .------
GRO 

--- - 

E-Mail: E GRO-._._._._._._._._._.. 

Web: http://uk.fujitsu.com 

Web: uk.fujitsu.com 

of f JVJinJ1bJG*' 

Fujitsu is proud to partner with Action for Children 

I-CIO: Global Intelligence for the CIO. Fujitsu's online resource for ICT leaders 

Sponsors of the 2015 Rugby World Cup 

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 
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From: Elisa Lukas i GRO 
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2017 

6:53_.
PM 

_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.. 

To: Newsome, Pete 
._
-----------------Ro j ._.__._.__. 

Cc: Andrew Parsons <` GRO 
Subject: Queries 

Hi Pete 

Thanks very much for your time today in clarifying the technical documents we can make available. I'm afraid I have a 
few more questions to trouble you with though. Is it at all possible to provide answers to these before the end of 
Thursday as we are currently finalising our evidence for the upcoming hearing. 

Data extraction 

We discussed previously that it takes roughly a day to extract a week's data for one branch. Would you agree that to 
extract a week of data for 600 branches would take around 600 weeks? 

If PO were to ask FJ to design a process to extract data for branches quicker (without invalidating integrity controls) 
could this be done, and roughly how much would it cost? 

Horizon Online introduction 

On what date was Horizon Online released? 

Peaks 

How many peaks are there in the Peaks System? 

Is it possible to export information from Peaks and what format would this be in? 

Did I note correctly that many of the Peaks have no impact on branch accounting and can relate to entirely separate 
parts of Horizon? 

We discussed previously the possibility of giving the Claimants' access to inspect the Peaks System as well as the 
KEL. Would you be happy with us offering this? 

Kind regards, 

Elisa 

Elisa Lukas 
Solicitor 
Bond Dickinson LLP 

Direct:;      GRO
Mobile: !._._-_-_--- GRo

WBD_001554.000005 



WBON0001684 
WBON0001684 

Office .-.--.-.- GRO -------- 
Follow Bond Dickinson: 

[ Ii:n1 
www.bonddickinson.com
We are pleased to announce we will be changing our name to Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP on 1 November 2017: 

Please consider the environment! Do you need to print this email? 

The information in this a-mail and any attachments is confidential and ma be. legg ly privileged and protcctcd,hy_ law.,pgt w mgj_,_,__GRO _only is authorised to 
access this e-mail and any attachments. If you are not pete.newsomei CRC ; please notify elisa.lukasi GRO ks soon as possible and delete any copies 
Unauthorised use, dissemination, distribution, publication or copying of this communication or attachments is prof i iied an3 may be unlawful. 

Any files attached to this e-mail will have been checked by us with virus detection software before transmission, Bond Dickinson LLP accepts no liability for any loss or 
damage which may be caused by software viruses and you should carry out your own virus checks before opening any attachment. 

Content of this email which does not relate to the official business of Bond Dickinson LLP, is neither given nor endorsed by it 

This email is sent by Bond Dickinson LLP which is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC317661. Our registered office  is 4 More 
London Riverside, London, SE1 2AU, where a list of members' names is open to inspection. We use the term partner to refer to a member of the LLP, or an employee or 
consultant who is of equivalent standing. Our VAT registration number is GB 123393627. 

Bond Dickinson LLP is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. 

Unless otherwise stated, this email has been sent from Fujitsu Services Limited (registered in England No 
96056); Fujitsu EMEA PLC (registered in England No 2216100) both with registered offices at: 22 Baker 
Street, London W1U 3BW; PFU (EMEA) Limited, (registered in England No 1578652) and Fujitsu 
Laboratories of Europe Limited (registered in England No. 4153469) both with registered offices at: Hayes 
Park Central, Hayes End Road, Hayes, Middlesex, UB4 8FE. 
This email is only for the use of its intended recipient. Its contents are subject to a duty of confidence and 
may be privileged. Fujitsu does not guarantee that this email has not been intercepted and amended or that it 
is virus-free. 

Unless otherwise stated, this email has been sent from Fujitsu Services Limited (registered in England No 
96056); Fujitsu EMEA PLC (registered in England No 2216100) both with registered offices at: 22 Baker 
Street, London W1U 3BW; PFU (EMEA) Limited, (registered in England No 1578652) and Fujitsu 
Laboratories of Europe Limited (registered in England No. 4153469) both with registered offices at: Hayes 
Park Central, Hayes End Road, Hayes, Middlesex, UB4 8FE. 
This email is only for the use of its intended recipient. Its contents are subject to a duty of confidence and 
may be privileged. Fujitsu does not guarantee that this email has not been intercepted and amended or that it 
is virus-free. 
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